
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 453

ANSWERED ON 3RD FEBRUARY, 2026


ESTABLISHMENT OF CANCER DAY CARE CENTERS


453.    SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY:


Will the Minister OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has announced the setting up of 200 cancer day care centres in district hospitals during the financial year 2025–26 under the Union Budget 2025–26;

(b) the details of funds allocated for the establishment of these new cancer day care centres since

February, 2025;

(c) the details of funds disbursed for the said purpose since February, 2025, State-wise;

(d) the number of new cancer day care centres that have been established since February, 2025 and the number of such centres that are fully functional at present, State/UT-wise;

(e) the sanctioned patient intake capacity of these centres; and

(f) the actual number of patients treated at these centres since February, 2025, State/UTwise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI PRATAPRAO  JADHAV)


(a) As per the announcement of Union Budget 2025-26, the government plans to set up Day Care Cancer Centres (DCCCs) in all district hospitals in the next 3 years, out of which 200 centres are to be set up in Financial Year 2025-26. For FY 2025-26, Department of Health and Family Welfare has approved 297 DCCCs for establishment across the country.


(b) The Budget norms for new Day Care Cancer Centre is Rs. 241.1 Lakhs (non-recurring cost of Rs 91.3 Lakhs and recurring cost of Rs 149.8 Lakhs) per Unit.


(c) State/UT-wise fund released under National Programme for Non-Communicable Diseases

(NP-NCD) (excluding Planning & M&E) from FY 2025-26(till 23.01.2026) is attached at

Annexure-I. This includes fund released towards establishment of DCCCs in State/UTs.


(d) 297 DCCCs have been approved by The Department of Health & Family Welfare, out of which 102 DCCCs are functional as per details provided by States/UTs. The State/UT-wise List of Approved and Functional DCCCs is at Annexure –II.


(e) and (f) District Day Care Cancer Centre is designed to operate as 4-6 beds, within existing district hospital premises. Respective State Governments may increase number of beds as per their requirement.


Annexure-I

State/UT-wise fund released under National Programme for Non-Communicable Diseases

(excluding Planning & M&E) for FY 2025-26(till 23.01.2026)

Rs. In Lakhs

S. No.  Name of the State/UT 2025-26

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 74.60

2 Andhra Pradesh 1683.39

3 Arunachal Pradesh 822.50

4 Assam 1141.78

5 Bihar  11733.20

6 Chandigarh 5.55

7 Chhattisgarh 3012.49

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 216.90

9 Delhi 1107.56

10 Goa  244.74

11 Gujarat 5415.86

12 Haryana 3373.86

13 Himachal Pradesh 1008.10

14 Jammu and Kashmir 979.00

15 Jharkhand 4545.24

16 Karnataka 2782.56

17 Kerala 5391.56

18 Ladakh 497.24

19 Lakshadweep 21.70

20 Madhya Pradesh 7601.96

21 Maharashtra 23207.76

22 Manipur 1463.36

23 Meghalaya 1073.66

24 Mizoram 161.85

25 Nagaland 525.34

26 Odisha 5354.42

27 Puducherry 581.58

28 Punjab 4014.75

29 Rajasthan 13250.90

30 Sikkim  246.55

31 Tamil Nadu 9423.42

32 Telangana 4452.60

33 Tripura 276.52

34 Uttar Pradesh 26002.23

35 Uttarakhand 1344.87

36 West Bengal 8583.46
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Annexure II

Details of DCCC Approved & Operationalized in FY 25-26


Sr. No States/UTs
No. of Approved
DCCC in FY 25-26

Functional
DCCCs Among
Approved

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1 -

2 Andhra Pradesh 14 -

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7 -

4 Assam 9 5

5 Bihar 21 12

6 Chhattisgarh 4 2

7
Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman
and Diu

2 -

8 Delhi 4 -

9 Gujarat 7 -

10 Haryana 5 5

11 Himachal Pradesh 18 11

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6 4

13 Jharkhand 16 -

14 Karnataka 16 16

15 Kerala 2 -

16 Ladakh 2 2

17 Lakshadweep 1 1

18 Maharashtra 26 -

19 Manipur 3 -

20 Meghalaya 3 1

21 Mizoram 3 2

22 Nagaland 4 2

23 Puducherry 3 -

24 Punjab 6 1

25 Rajasthan 8 8

26 Sikkim 1 -

27 Telangana 27 27

28 Tripura 3 3

29 Uttar Pradesh 67 -

30 West Bengal 8 -


Total 297 102

